Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Varinder Singh, S/o Sh Dilbagh Singh, R/o HIG 667, Phase-9, Mohali.

... Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

Estate Officer, GMADA, Mohali.

...Respondent

## Complaint Case No. 826 of 2018

Present: Sh.Varinder Singh as Complainant Ms.Suman Bala, AEO GAMADA Mohali for the Respondent

#### ORDER:

The complainant through RTI application dated 09.03.2018 has sought information regarding Letter of intent (LOI) No.57053, 57054 and 566 alongwith other information concerning the office of Estate Officer, GAMADA Mohali. The complainant was not provided the information after which he filed complaint with the Commission on 30.07.2018.

The respondent present has informed that the information has been provided to the complainant on 15.05.2018. The complainant pleaded that he has received some information but the information regarding LOI No.566 has not been provided. The respondent informed that the information regarding LOI No.566 was not clear, hence the information could not be provided.

The complainant is directed to clarify the particulars of the information he seeks so that he can get the required information. The PIO is directed to provide the remaining information to the complainant within a week.

The case is **disposed off and closed**.

Chandigarh Dated: 30.10.2018

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh Rohit Sharma, Chamber No-320, Lawyers Chambers, Second Floor, District Courts, Bathinda.

... Complainant

Versus

**Public Information Officer,** 

Chief Administrator, BDA, PUDA, Bathinda.

...Respondent

## Complaint Case No. 827 of 2018

Present: None for the Complainant Sh.Harpal Singh, Superintendent O/o Chief Administrator, BDA, Bhatinda for the Respondent

#### ORDER:

The complainant through RTI application dated 13.06.2018 has sought information regarding tenders floated and executed (ffline as well as online) by the Executive Engineer of C1 & C2 Division BDA PUDA during the period of last 6 months and other information concerning the office of Chief Administrator, BDA, PUDA, Bhatinda The complainant was not satisfied with the reply of the PIO after which he filed complaint with the Commission on 30.07.2018.

The respondent present pleaded that the complainant was asked vide letter dated 03.07.2018 to inspect the record and get the required information since the information is of voluminous nature. However, the complainant has not turned up so far nor sent any written communication. The respondent has pleaded that the complainant be directed to inspect the record and get the information he wants.

The complainants is absent and vide email, he has sought adjournment due to an accident. However, the Commission feels that the RTI application was tended to by the PIO within the time prescribed under the RTI Act and the only discrepancy was about the information voluminous or not. The Commission finds no malafide on the part of the PIO and hereby directs the complainant to resolve the matter of the information that he seeks and go to the First Appellate Authority for any discrepancy.

The case is **disposed off and closed**.

Chandigarh Dated: 30.10.2018

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. H.S Hundal, # 82, District Court, Sector-76, Mohali.

Versus

... Appellant

Public Information Officer, SDO. PSPCL.

Sub Station, Dagru, Moga.

**First Appellate Authority,** XEN, PSPCL City, Moga.

...Respondent

## Appeal Case No. 2543 of 2018

Present: None for the Appellant None for the Respondent

## ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 24.02.2018 has sought information regarding active AP Tubewell Connections in Khasra numbers 5,6,42,43,44,45,46,78, 79 of village Daulatpur Niwan and Khasra Numbers 6,7,13,16,17,18 and 28 of village Salina and other information concerning the office of SDO PSPCL Sub Station, Dagru Moga. The appellant was not provided the information after which he filed first appeal with the First Appellate Authority on 26.03.2018 which took no decision on the appeal.

The PIO vide email has informed the information has been provided to the appellant. The PIO has also attached an email of the appellant vide which the appellant has requested for withdrawal of the appeal and to dispose off the case.

Since the information has been provided, no further course of action is required.

The case is **disposed off and closed**.

Chandigarh Dated: 29.10.2018

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh Arun Garg, S/o Sh Sham Lal, # 40-41, Central Town, Village Dad, P.O Lalton Kalan, Distt Ludhiana.

Versus

... Appellant

**Public Information Officer,** Deputy Chief Engineer, DS City West Circle, PSPCL, Ludhiana.

**First Appellate Authority,** Chief Engineer, DS Central, PSPCL, Ludhiana

...Respondent

#### Appeal Case No. 2615 of 2018

Present: None for the Appellant Sh.M.P.Singh, Engineer O/o PSPCL Ludhiana for the Respondent

#### ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 10.01.2018 has sought information regarding date-wise action taken, present status of new connection application dated 11.09.2017, report prepared by/on behalf of ASE/Sr Xen of DS Model Town Spl Division Ludhiana and other information concerning the office of Deputy Chief Engineer, DS City West Circle, PSPCL, Ludhiana. The appellant was not provided the information after which he filed first appeal with the First Appellate Authority on 24.02.2018 which took no decision on the appeal.

The respondent present has pleaded the complete information has been provided to the appellant vide letter dated 15.10.2018 and a copy of the same is submitted to the Commission. The appellant is absent and vide email he has sought exemption for his appearance. The appellant has further informed that the information which has been provided by the PIO after 9 months of his RTI application is incomplete and incorrect.

I have gone through the file and observed that the appellant filed RTI application on 10.01.2018 which was not attended to by the PIO after which he filed first appeal on 24.02.2018 which also took no decision.

The Commission observes that information has been delayed by over 9 months and hereby directs the PIO to submit explanation with solid reasons for delay in tending to the RTI application on an affidavit. The appellant is directed to point out discrepancy if any and be present on the next date of hearing.

The case is adjourned. Both the parties to be present on **04.12.2018 at 11.00 AM** for further hearing.

Chandigarh Dated: 30.10.2018

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Jasbir Singh, S/o Sh Harbans Singh, Jalal Kheri, P.O Sular, Tehsil& Distt Patiala.

... Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer,** Chief Engineer, Enforcement, PSPCL,Patiala.

**First Appellate Authority,** Chief Engineer, Enforcement, PSPCL, Patiala.

#### Appeal Case No. 2634 of 2018

...Respondent

Present: Sh.Jasbir Singh as Appellant Sh.Balbir Singh, Sr.Xen Enforcement, PSPCL Khanna for the Respondent

#### **ORDER:**

The appellant through RTI application dated 28.05.2018 has sought information regarding enquiry report on his complaint dated 09.04.2018 concerning the office of Chief Engineer, Enforcement, PSPCL, Patiala.. The appellant was not provided the information after which he filed first appeal with the First Appellate Authority on 22.06.2018 which took no decision on the appeal.

The respondent present has pleaded that the enquiry is still pending. The appellant seeks action taken report on his complaint. The Commission recommends that the PIO Sh.Balbir Singh to complete the enquiry within 30 days and send the enquiry report to the appellant within 7 days of the completion of the enquiry. A copy be sent to the Chief Engineer, Enforcement, PSPCL Patiala for compliance of the orders of the Commission.

The case is adjourned. To come up on **04.12.2018 at 11.00 AM** for further hearing.

Chandigarh Dated: 30.10.2018

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh.Swaran Singh, Village Mehmood Khane Ke, P.O Amir Khas, Tehsil Jalalabad,(West), Distt. Fazilka.

....Appellant.

...Respondent

Versus

#### Public Information Officer,

Tehsildar, (Revenue), Jalalabad, (West), DisttFazilka.

#### First Appellate Authority,

SDM, Jalalabad, (West), Distt. Fazilka.

Appeal Case No. 2642 of 2018

Present: Sh.Swaran Singh as Appellant Sh.Ashwani Kumar, AOK, Jalalabad for the Respondent

#### **ORDER:**

The appellant through RTI application dated 10.07.2017 has sought information regarding jamabandi for the year 1960 to June 2017 relating to land of Sh.Jagtar Singh, Sant Singh sons of Sh.Sodagar Singh s/o Sh.Mahi Singh bearing hadbast No.342 village Mehmood KhaneKe, PO Amirkhas, Tehsil Jalalabad West and other information concerning the office of Tehsildar, (Revenue), Jalalabad, (West), Distt. Fazilka. The appellant was not provided the information after which he filed first appeal with the First Appellate Authority on 04.09.2017 which took no decision on the appeal.

The respondent present has not brought the information, however has pleaded that the information shall be provided to the appellant within 7 days. Since the information has been delayed, the PIO is directed to provide the information to the appellant within 7 days free of cost and send compliance to the Commission.

The case is adjourned. Both the parties to be present **on 11.12.1018 at 11.00 AM** for further hearing.

Chandigarh Dated: 30.10.2018

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Swaran Singh, Village Mehmood Khane Ke, P.O Amir Khas, Tehsil Jalalabad,(West), Distt Fazilka.

Appellant.

Versus

#### Public Information Officer,

Tehsildar, (Revenue), Jalalabad, (West), Distt Fazilka.

#### First Appellate Authority,

SDM, Jalalabad, (West), Distt Fazilka

#### Appeal Case No. 2643 of 2018

...Respondent

Present: Sh.Swaran Singh as Appellant Sh.Ashwani Kumar, AOK, Jalalabad for the Respondent

## **ORDER:**

The appellant through RTI application dated 09.08.2016 has sought information regarding hadbast No.342 village Mehmood Khane Ke, PO Amirkhas, Tehsil Jalalabad West and other information concerning the office of Tehsildar, (Revenue), Jalalabad, (West), Distt Fazilka. The appellant was not provided the information after which he filed first appeal with the First Appellate Authority on 07.11.2016 which took no decision on the appeal.

The respondent present has brought the information and handed over to the appellant. The appellant has received the same and is satisfied.

Since the information has been provided, no further course of action is required.

The case is **disposed off and closed**.

Chandigarh Dated: 30.10.2018

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Swaran Singh, Village Mehmood Khane Ke, P.O Amir Khas, Tehsil Jalalabad,(West), Distt. Fazilka.

Versus

Appellant.

#### Public Information Officer,

Tehsildar, (Revenue), Jalalabad, (West), Distt. Fazilka.

#### First Appellate Authority,

SDM, Jalalabad, (West), Distt. Fazilka.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2644 of 2018Present:Sh.Swaran Singh as AppellantSh.Ashwani Kumar, AOK, Jalalabad for the Respondent

#### ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 10.07.2017 has sought information regarding jamabandi for the year 1960 to June 2017 relating to land bearing hadbast No.339 village Mehmood Khane Ke, PO Amirkhas, Tehsil Jalalabad West comprising muraba no.6 kila no.10,11,12 and other information concerning the office of Tehsildar, (Revenue), Jalalabad, (West), Distt.Fazilka. The appellant was not provided the information after which he filed first appeal with the First Appellate Authority on 04.09.2017 which took no decision on the appeal.

The respondent present has not brought the information, however has pleaded that the information shall be provided to the appellant within 7 days. Since the information has been delayed, the PIO is directed to provide the information to the appellant within 7 days free of cost and send compliance to the Commission.

The case is adjourned. Both the parties to be present **on 11.12.1018 at 11.00 AM** for further hearing.

Chandigarh Dated: 30.10.2018

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh.Rajinder Kumar S/o Sh Raj Kumar, Ward No-18, Karo Road, MandiHarji Ram, Malout, Distt. Shri Mukatsar Sahib.

Versus

Appellant.

**Public Information Officer,** EO, MC, Malout, Distt. Shri Mukatsar Sahib.

**First Appellate Authority,** MC, Malout, Distt. Shri Mukatsar Sahib.

...Respondent

Present:

Appeal Case No. 2728 of 2018 Sh.Sonu Kumar representative of Sh.Rajinder Kumar as appellant

None for the Respondent

#### **ORDER:**

The appellant through RTI application dated 09.05.2018 has sought information regarding date of tender floated for the construction of road with interlock tiles for the year 2016-17 from G.T.Road Malout to Karo Road and other information concerning the office of EO MC Malout. The appellant was not provided the information after which he filed first appeal with the First Appellate Authority on 19,06.2018 which took no decision on the appeal.

The respondent is absent without intimation to the Commission. The appellant is present. The appellant has informed that he has received the information on 01.06.2018 which is incomplete and illegible. The PIO is directed to relook at the RTI Application and provide the legible information to the appellant as per RTI application.

The case is adjourned. Both the parties to be present on **11.12.2018 at 11.00 AM** for further hearing.

Chandigarh Dated: 30.10.2018

Ph No- 0172-2864114 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh.Mandeep Singh, S/o Sh.Gursewak Singh, R/o Village Kundal, Tehsil Abohar, Distt. Fazilka

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o SSP, Fazilka.

**First Appellate Authority,** O/o I.G. Zonal, Ferozepur Range,

Ferozepur Cantt.

...Respondent

Appellant.

## Appeal Case No. 2701 of 2018

Present: Sh.Mandeep Singh as Appellant Sh.Puran Singh from the office of SSP Fazilka for the Respondent

#### ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 01.06.2018 has sought information regarding copy of complaint No.1845-PC dated 02.06.2015, complaint No.PC-920, PC-799, PC 257 and the information relating to a dispute between the appellant and Sh.Kaur Singh s/o Gurdas Singh etc. concerning the office of SSP Fazilka. The appellant was not provided the information after which he filed first appeal with the First Appellate Authority on 06.07.2018 which took no decision on the appeal.

The respondent present pleaded that the similar information has already been provided to the appellant in an appeal case No.3847 of 2016. The appellant informed that the information which was provided was the enquiry reports and vide this application; he has sought copies of the complaints filed regarding their dispute.

The PIO is directed to relook at the RTI application and provide the information to the appellant within 7 days as per RTI application and sent a compliance report to the Commission.

The case is adjourned. To come up on **11.12.2018 at 11.00 AM** for further hearing.

Chandigarh Dated: 30.10.2018